

June 8, 2023

Via Public Inspection File Upload (<u>https://publicfiles.fcc.gov/</u>)

Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street NE Washington, DC 20554 Attn: EEO Staff, Policy Division, Media Bureau

Re: EEO Station Audit Response WTTL-FM (Facility ID No. 13800) & WWKY-FM (Facility ID No. 15527)

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP

2001 K Street, NW Suite 400 South Washington, DC 20006

t: 202.467.6900 f: 202.467.6910

Bob Silverman Partner Direct Dial: 202-857-4532 Direct Fax: 202-261-0082 E-mail: bob.silverman@wbd-us.com

EEO Staff:

Madisonville CBC, Inc., by its counsel, provides this letter in response to the April 24, 2023 audit letter from Elizabeth E. Goldin, Assistant Chief, Investigations & Hearings Division Enforcement Bureau, identifying the employment unit of radio stations WTTL-FM (Facility ID No. 13800) and WWKY-FM (Facility ID No. 15527) ("Stations") as being included in an employment unit that has been randomly selected for audit of its Equal Employment Opportunity ("EEO") Program. The Stations are in an employment unit composed of four (4) stations, including WWTL (Facility ID No. 13799), W228DV (Facility ID No. 200108), and the Stations (together, the "Unit").

Audit Data Requests & Responses

2(a). If the Unit has fewer than five full-time employees (defined by section 73.2080(e)(1) as employees regularly assigned to work 30 hours a week or more), submit a response listing the Unit's full-time employees identified by job title (no personal names should be provided), the number of hours each is regularly assigned to work per week, and a response to Question 2(b)(vi) below. Please also see Questions 3 and 4 below for guidance regarding brokers and brokered stations.

The Unit has three full-time employees each of which is regularly assigned to work 30 hours or more a week, consistent with Section 73.2080(e)(1) of the Commission's rules:

- 1. Sales Manager, 40 hours per week
- 2. Operations Manager, 40 hours per week
- 3. News Director, 35 hours per week

2(b)(vi). Any pending or resolved complaints involving the Unit filed during the Unit's current license term(s) before any body having competent jurisdiction under federal, state, territorial or local law, alleging unlawful discrimination in the employment practices of the Unit on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, or sex. For each such complaint, provide: (1) a brief description of the allegations and issues involved; (2) the names of the complainant and other persons involved; (3) the date the complaint was filed; (4) the court or agency before which it is pending or by which it was resolved; (5) the file or case number; and (6) the disposition and date thereof or current status. Note that the Unit must report all complaints, regardless of their status or disposition.

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP is a member of Womble Bond Dickinson (International) Limited, which consists of independent and autonomous law firms providing services in the US, the UK, and elsewhere around the world. Each Womble Bond Dickinson entity is a separate legal entity and is not responsible for the acts or omissions of, nor can bind or obligate, another Womble Bond Dickinson entity. Womble Bond Dickinson (International) Limited does not practice law. Please see www.womblebonddickinson.com/us/legal-notice for further details.

June 8, 2023 Page 2



The Unit affirms that it is not aware of any pending or resolved complaints during the Unit's current license terms before any body having competent jurisdiction under federal, state, territorial or local law, alleging unlawful discrimination in the employment practices of the Unit on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, or sex.

This audit letter response is being timely uploaded to the FCC-hosted online public inspection file (<u>https://publicfiles.fcc.gov/</u>) for each of the above-referenced stations in the Unit.

The accuracy and completeness of this response is hereby certified in the attached Declaration by Unit principal and representative Dale Thornhill in accordance with 47 C.F.R. § 1.16. Mr. Thornhill's email address is <u>dthornhill@radioky.com</u>.

It is our hope that the forgoing response fully responds to your inquiry. Should you have further questions or desire additional information, kindly address your request to the undersigned at <u>bob.silverman@wbd-us.com</u>.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Robert A. Silverman</u> Robert A. Silverman

Counsel to Madisonville CBC, Inc.

Attachment

Declaration of Dale Thornhill

- I, Dale Thornhill, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury the following:
 - I am the Vice President and Operations Manager of Madisonville CBC, Inc., licensee of radio stations WTTL-FM (Facility ID No. 13800) & WWKY-FM (Facility ID No. 15527), both of which are part of the same employment unit.
 - 2. I have read the foregoing Audit Response Letter, I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth therein, and believe them to be true and correct.

Dale Thornhill

8/23